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QUALITY CERTIFICATE

|, RR GINCANE, the municipal manager of Mamusa Local Municipality, hereby certify that; -

The quarterly budget statement repor and supporting documentation for the fourth quarter of June 2023 has
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PART 1 - BACKGROUND

1.1 Purpose
The purpose of this report is to comply with Section 52d of the Municipal Finance Management Act.

1.2 Legislative Background

In terms of Municipal Finance Management Act. No. 56 of 2003, Section 52 (d), General Responsibilities-
The mayor of the municipality —
{d) Must, within 30 days of the end of each quarter, submit a report to the council on the implementation

of the budget and financial affairs of the municipality.



PART 2

Table C1: Quarterly Budget Staterment Summary

The budget statement summary table provides a high-level overview of the financial performance &
position, capital spending by source of funding, cash flow as well as debtors and creditors age analysis.

Detailed information regarding the above can be found in the tables below.

NW333 Mamusa - Table C1 Monthly Budget Statement Summary - Q4 Fourth Quarter

20245F ... Budgel Year 2022/23
Description Audited Original Adjusted Quarter 4 YeasTD actual I YearID gt Yo Full Year
Outcome Budget Budget Actuals i 1 vari F
R %
pu a1 Pert
Prapenty rales 153298 19055 19 055 1543 13659 19058 (5357) -28% 18055
Servee charges 58899 9423 80 520 16 163 59704 20680 (30 976) ~34%6 90 630
Invesiman sevenug 18 3 403 241 38 403 {35 8% 403
Transkrs and subsidies 71488 72651 F2951 422 46120 72651 2t aan 37% 72851
Cthar own revenue R 17871 15@20) 14773 _answe 14441 1R 33  @%| 14773
Total {exciuding capital and 148 400 197 462 197 2199 13352 197 86 | (63 570 -32% 197 863
contributions)
Ergloyes coss 75620 &7 559 84 635 22785 85410 84835 Ti5 1% 84 635
Remuyneraton o Councioms 5391 5044 7353 1618 8670 7 353 {693) -5 7383
Depreciaton & acsat mpairment 317270 18031 30051 - - o5t L (oSt  -100% 30051
Finance charges 1107 3194 132 104 12000 28674 13104 8569 T3%, 13 104
trvaniory &ni bul 5 42687 28015 42923 a7 44 938 42023 2813 795, 42023
Transkrs and subsihies 18586 - - - - - = -
Oher expendiure 57 909 47 408 61512 10683 28625 61512 ¢ (22888) 3T% 61512
Total Expenditure 226 480 163182 239688 !  7i87a 1983141  23aBEN}  (40374) 1% 233 684 |
Surplus(Deficit) (77 881y 34 281 (40 825) (49 878) {64 022) H0E28) (23 196) 5% (40 &26)
Transkrs and Subsides - capial (monstary alocasons) 28846 23410 2410 9455 17 786 23410 G624y | -24%: 23410
{Na¥onai 1 Provincial and Distict)
Transkers and subsidies - capkal (monstary alocasons )
( IF ciak Dep Agances,
} Nor-pref Private
Fublic Corporatons, Higher Educational inssutons) &
Transk's and Subsidies - capal (in-kind - af)
- = - 1878 1878 - 1878 | #DNI -
Surplusi{Deliclt) after capital transles & {40 $35) 57 699 {17 41€) 38 574) {34 358) (7 418). {26 942) 155% (17 416)
contsibutions
Share of surphre? (defcd) of sseociats - - - - - - - -
Surplus! (Deficit) for the year (49 135) 57 691 {17 416) 38 574) (4235m) (T416);  (26942) 155% (17 #18)
Capital expendgiture & funds sonices
Capital expenditune 25301 1 23561 3T 86§ 16 146 | 23383 37756 0 (14373 ~38% ] 37736
Capisl ransters recogrised 24048 23 210 29708 16 148 22953 28708 ; (65752) «23% 29705
Borrowing - - - - - - - -
Infarnally generated fands 13 159 1351 ] - 183 1351 {1167) 6% 1351
Total sources of capital funds 24073 23 561 31 956 16 446 23T 31056 (7 920} 2% 31056
Ei 21 posith
Towd current assets 212682 26 065 24772 227 84 24712
Toia! non current assets 458 457 591 557 585753 481 855 585 ¥53
Total current Eabises 342103 244 308 32318 424 415 2315
Tetal non current Eabdtes 25549 25778 25779 25549 5779
Gommurily weathiEquiy 363 796 347 537 272 430 259 727 272430
Cash liows
Metcash kom [used) speraing 122 619 124 885 {55 554) 6034 034 34325 28202 B2% {95 954)
Nei cagh kom (used) invesing (27 929) - - {18 886) {18 688) - 18 6BE | V! -
Net cash from (used) Snanting 151 - - [£2)] <)) = 8| WO i
Cash/cash equivaleats at the monthiyear end 5424 R =) {98 00G) - {11 305); 32274 43 579 135% {54 599)
Pebtors & creditors analysis 030Days | 3150Days | 61-90Days | 91120 Days | 124180 bys | 1814800y | 2Y Y| ovecave | Totat
Debtors Age Anatysis
Tot! By Income Sourts 7 484 5435 5073 4 805 4 889 4 650 4508 355 949 393694
Creditois Age Analysie
Feial Crediors =3 = - = £ l = = -




2.1.2 Table C2 reflects the financial performance in the standard classifications required by Government Finance
Statistics Function and Sub-Functions. These are used by National Treasury to assist in the compilation

of national accounts for comparison purposes, regardless of the unique organizational structures being
used by different government institutions.

NW393 Mamusa - Table G2 Monthly Budget Statement - Financial Performance (functional classification) - Q4 Fourth Quarter

B2 Budgst Year 2022773 =
Description Ref | Rugited Origina} Adjusted | Quarterd ] Yo Yo | Full Year
Outcome Budget Budget Actuals budget | varlance | variance | Forecast
R thousands 1 %
evenue - ional
Governance and administration _ 85429 #19 199 11933 9825 OB MO3R2i (dozm) aam 18332
Execuve and counl - - - = = - = -
Finance and sdminisraton 85429 el 119 9825 79038 1193321 (A0248) 4% 19332
imernat audi - = - - - - - =
Community and public safety 3657 5144 514 [} 2186 510 (2900 8% 514
Communty and social 38rvices 1913 25M 2501 m 1337 2601]  {1184)] 1% 250
Sportand recreain ; 133 191 191 4 1 ) (80} -42% | 191
Publc sabty 1010 2452 2452 178 § 698 28m!  prEm v 2452
Housing = = = -1 - - = -
Heath - - - = = -1 N =
Economic and envionmental services 7 2 7 3% 45 7 191 70% Fi)
Fiznning and development 27 2 2 N 4 27 101 0% Fi)
Road vansport -~ - - - - - - -
Environmensal protecton - - - - - - - -
Tratting services sR8%2 45513 95769 a4 12680 S6760 | [24089) -75% 86 768
Energy sources 52605 53592 53552 1596 a4 s3%2]  (@esy 7 53552
Water managemant 11331 10766 102 1430 6730 Ne3 @23 wn 1023
Wasle water managemen! 14548 19 158 19159 3348 12258 191591 (8904 -36% 19159
Wasi2 mansgament 9947 12995 12995 2761 8854 1295 ramnz -31% 12005
L L 1. T, SR SoTC e L ) R0} N =N A e A
Total Revenue - Functional L2 AMMs| ;s i 1w 153954 Mm2| (er3te) W% | atane
Governance and administration 12921 95006 5844 08| wedrs]  ussd ] ey otw us e
Execuive and oundl 8354 8165 10189 2785 9784 08 @l 4% 10 139
Finance and adminsraton 120877 87831 135655 32399 %M 135655 | (asoa3) 2o 135655
Infernal aude - - - - - - = } -
Conrnunity and public safety 10600 7692 12487 32 1309 w1 @y 7% 12167
Communty and seeis services 399 2104 3638 1027 2959 363 | {559\2 -18% 3638
Sport and recreaton 194 136 136 11 = 136 M e 126
Publc saly 5416 5453 8394 2042 812 CE-TR R T .3 5394
Housing : 5 = - - - = E =
Heam = = = = = - = _ o
Economic and envionmental services 4188 4500 6494 858 329 66381 3408) -51% 6688
Fianning and davelapment 2164 2132 2758 442 17%6 7Y (e 8% 2758
Read fransport 203 237 3840 a8 14903 00 u8) 6% 3040
Environmenal groterfon - - - - - - - -
Trading services 81020 53758 71282 272 75286 nm 40| 6% 71262
Enetgy seutoes 44229 30389 42225 2347 45173 205 28] ™% 4235
Watsr mansgemen 10203 7933 9481 2457 9478 9481 @ 0% 9481
Was2 waet managemer! 12485 6235 7671 1974 7885 767 150 % 76N
Wase mansgerment 14053 9189 11885 342 12750 Mnes|  ees| 7% 11885
Other — rt2)  mei amel | sl arm|  gel e | aau
Total Expenditure - Functional B 13 2549 103182, B  TIGN | t083i4)  2mess| eyl A™e | ziaes
Surplust (Deficlt for the yeas (49 135) 57691 aram)  gasm) s (ram) gsei tssw (17 416)
Revenue

The municipality budgeted a total revenue collection of R221 272 000.00 for the current financial year. For the 4th

quarter of 2022-2023, the municipality coilected R33 300 000.00 and the year-to-date actual is R153 956 000.00; and
the budget year to date is R67 316 000.00.



Expenditure

R 238 688 000.00 was budgeted for the current financial year 2022/2023; as at June2023, the municipality has
accumulated an expenditure of R71 874 000.00. Currently, the year-to-date actual expenditure is R198 314 000.00
against the year-to-date actual budget of R40 374 000.00

2.1.3 Table C3: Quarterly Budget Statement - Financial Performance (Revenue & Expenditure by municipal
vote)

NW393 Mamusa - Table G3 Monthly Budget Statemeni - Financial Performartce {revenue and sxpenditure by municipal vote} - Q4 Fourth Quarter

Vote Description Ref| 20272 | Budget Year e 1 e
Audited Oiiginal | Adjusted | Guarters 1 . T YeaiD YIo Y0 Full Year
Outcome Budgat Budget Actuals budget | varience | vardance | Forecast
R thousands %

Bevenua by Vote 1
Yoz 1 - BUDGET 8 TREASURY 82116 119 188 19332 9325 79034 193321 (40 248)| -337% 1932
Vot 2 - TECHNICAL SERVICES 78885 83518 83774 2778 63726 83T (20048) -23.5% 83774
Veie 3 - COMBAUINITY SERVICES 130 18 165 18168 2701 Hus 11851 (T02) -3B6% 18168
Voie 4 - CORPORATE SERVICES 33w -1 - - - - - -
Vol 5 - MUNICIPAL MANAGER =
Vo 6 - COUNCIL
VouT? -

Vo 8-

Vom 8-

Vo 10-
Vo 11-
Vo 12-
Voie 13 -
Vo 14 -
Ve 15 -

Tolal Revenue by Vote .12 117 M8

Expenditore by Vot 1
Ve 1- BUDGET & TREASURY 132 48517 88059 076 55211 83059} (32068) -73% 88069
Voie 2 - TECHNICAL SERVICES 62991 5928 63317 20285 6403 63317 3 11% 837
Vo 3- COMMUNITY SERVICES 2218 20262 29528 75% 27809 29528] (1719 -58% 20528
Voie 4 - CORPORATE SERVICES 42755 30314 47585 11573 41500 475851  (6083) -128% 47585
Voie 5 - MUNICIPAL MANAGER 1813 1568 2485 1067 2750 2485 s 123% 2485

Vo 8- COUNCIL 6581 6198 T4 1718 6973 7704 (730) -9.5% TT04
Ve 74 - -
Vo8-
Yor §-
Yote 10-
Voie 11 -
Vot 12«
Voig 13-
Voie 14 -
Vole 15 - B - -

Total Expenditure by Vote

|Surptusf Deficit) for the year
Revenue by Vote
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The municipality budgeted a total revenue by vote of R221 272 000.00 for the current financial year. For the 4t quarter
of 2022-2023, the municipality collected R33 300 000.00 and the year-to-date actual is R153 956 000.00; and the
budget year to date is R67 316 000.00.



Expenditure by Vote

The municipality budgeted a total expenditure by vote of R238 688 000.00 for the current financial year 2022/2023; as
at June2023, the municipality has accumulated an expenditure of R71 874 000.00. Currently, the year-to-date actual
expenditure is R198 314 000.00 against the year-to-date actual budget of R40 374 000.00

2.1.4 Table C4: Quarterly Budget Statement - Financial Performance {Revenue & Expenditure )

NW393 Mamusa - Table C4 Monthly Budgei Statement - Financial Performance {revenue and expenditure) - Q4 Fourth Quarter

| Budget Yemr 2622723
Vote Description Ref| Aoditad Original Adjusted Crusarter 4 YearTD actual YeaTD R 1] YT Full Year
Cuiroms: Buodget | Bugget | Actuals | budget | vaiance | variance ! Forecast
R thousanids %
15308 19055 19 055 1543 13650 19065 [5a97)] -20% 19055
33852 47 503 47503 5124 31765 47503 | (15738)] -33% 47 503
6131 10785 11023 1430 6730 Mm@ | @p2y 2% 1102
11 804 18 153 19 159 3344 12 258 19159 {G50d)| -36% 15168
301 1295 12995 2281 a954 295 @yl a1 12995
642 575 11 173 635 :Tih} (196} -22% Bar
@ 3 403 241 368 403 [8 9% 403
10313 B e 8716 2917 1t 568 4716 2853 ¢ 3% gt
25 252 52 % 147 252 ) 1% 252
784 22 22 40 570 221 | 8en 1% 21
2125 - B - - - - -
71 468 72951 72951 422 %120 72051 | (e -ar% 72851
2329 2724 2724 269 1461 2T {1263)] -45% 27T
(14 T04] e 41 AT & il i o Il =
Total Revenue (excinding capita) transkers and 148 499 197 452 107 862 21996 134292 197882 (B25H0); 3% 197 862
|contributions)
Empioyee relaed coss 75620 67 550 | B4 635 2756 85410 84635 75 1% 84 635
Remomeration of counclars 8301 6044 7383 1618 6 670 TR 693); 9% 7383
Debt impaimest 16 852 13737 13737 - - BRT| (1377 -105% 1373r
Daprediaton & asset impaiment 3t H0 10 061 051 - - 3 081 30050 ~100% 30051
Financs charges 11017 3104 13104 12000 2674 1304 9568 7% 13104
Buk purchasgs - decicly 20358 26 852 8137 22953 41504 3B 137 a}Wr | on I\ a7
Inventory oonsumed 2320 2163 35885 1954 J432 3885 {468y -12% 3885
Corfracsd sarvices 2§ 487 26132 31857 6252 26373 31 %7 (5584); -17% 88T
Transkrs and subsidias 1586 - - = - =] - -
Omher axpendiure 14569 7539 15819 4331 12 252 16319 [356D] -23% 15840
Losses : - - = - - - = hne -
Total Expeaditure 26 480 163 182 238568 6T 195314 2G| (MO ATH 233 688
Surplus/(Deficity (77 981) Mum {40 826) (49 478) {64022) (40B26) (23 198) ] (40 B25)
Transkers and subsidies - capial (monetary alocasons) (Naional
{ Provingial and Distric) o 2846 23410 23440 5426 17 786 2880 | (5824 m! 23410
Transfery end subsidies - capial (menetary alocatons) (Naional
1 Provircial Deparimental Agenties, Housshalds, Non-prok
Ins¥usionss, Privals Enferprises, Pubkc Corporainns, Higher
Educalionil Insiuions) - = A = - 3 = =
Transfers and subcidies - capitsl (in-Find - &) = - - 1878 1818 - 1878 | #DIVA! -
Sarplasi{Deficit) after capital fransfers & contributions (49 135) 57 691 (17 416) (38 574) (44 358) (17 416) {17 415),
Taxason - - = - - - - -
Surplus/{Deficit) after taxation (49 135) 5T & (17 418) {8574} {44 358) {17418) (17 416)|
Adwiahie o minerites s - - -1 - - =4l
Surplusi{Deficit) ?mf@',",m} to municipality (49 135) 57601 | (17 416); {38 574) (44 358)| {17416) (17 416)
Share of surphus! (datch) of 3ssociate - - = - - - -
| Surpluss Daflclt) fos the year {49 135) 57 601 (17 416} {38 574) {44 358) [17416) {17 418}
REVENUE BY SOURCE

Revenue by source explains the type of income budgeted for and the performance of these
sources individually. Kindly note that the statement of financial performance is prepared on the

accrual basis, revenue here is recognized when it is earned and not when actual cash is received.



The following is a table and graphs reflecting a summary of revenue items and explanations for
year-to-date variances incurred:

TABLE 1 - SCHEDULE C4

Year to date
Fourth Quarter
Revenue By Source 2023 Actual Actual Budget Variance %
Property Rates R 1543-000.00 | R 13659 000.00 | R 19055000.00 | R 5 395 000.00 28%
Service Charges: Electricity R _8124000.00 | R 31765000.00 | R 47503000.00 { R 15 738 000.00 33%
Service Charges: Water R 1430000.00 | R 673000000 ! R 11023000.00 | R 4 293000.00 39%
Service Charges: Sanitation R 3348000.00 [ R 12256 000.00 | R 19159000.00 f R 6903 000.00 36%
Service Charges: Refuse R 2261000.00 [ R 8954000.00 | R 12995000.00 | R 4041 000.00 31%
Rental of facilities & Equipment | R 173000.00 | R 685 000.00 | R 881 000.00 | R 196 600.00 22%
Interest on External investment | R 241000.00 | R 368 000.00 | R 403 000.00 | R 35 000.00 9%
Interest on Quistanding Debtors | R 2977000.00 | R 11563000.00 | R 8716 000.00 |-R 2 852 000.00 -33%
Fines Penalties and Forfeits | R 66 000.00 | R 147 080.00 | R 252000.00 | R 105 000.00 42%
Licences and Permits R 140000:00 | R 579000.00 | R 2201000.00 | R 1622 000.00 74%.
Transfers and Subsidies R 422008.00 | R 46120000.00 | R 72951 000.00 | R 26 831 000.00 37%
Other Revenue R 263000.00 | R 1461000.00 | R 2724000.00 | R 1263 000.00 46%
R 21954 000.00 | R134 292 000.00 | R197 863 000.00 [ R 62 571 000.00 32%
GRAPH 1 -TABLE C4
i
REVENUE BY SOURCE

N m Revonue By Source Fourth Quantes 2023 Acmual
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= on Bxtemal invesrnent R241 000,00

st on Outstanding Debtors ]2 977 00000
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Property Rates ~ For the Fourth quarter, property rates came to a monthly actual amount of Rt 543 000.00. The
year-to-date actual collection came to an amount of R13 659 000.00 against the budget year to date amount of R5
397 000.00, which brings the year-to-date variance percentage of 28%.

Service Charges - For the Fourth quarter service charges came to a monthly an amount of R16 163 000.00 against
the budget year to date amount of R30 975 000.00.

Rental of facilities and equipment - For the Fourih quarter the rental of facilities and equipment came to a monthly
actual amount of R173 000.00. The year-to-date actual collection came to an amount of RE85 000.00 against the
budget year to date amount of R196 000.00:

Interest on External Investments - The municipality budgeted R403 000 for interest on external investments, and
for the quarter of June 2023, the municipality generated year to date interest of R241 000.00. The Municipality is

forgoing interest revenue by not keeping the bulk of its available funds in call accounts to generate more interest,

Interest on Outstanding debtors - The municipality budgeted R8 716 000 for interest on outstanding debtors, and
for the quarter of June 2023, the interest on outstanding debts amounted to R2 977 000.00. The actual year to date
amounts to R11 568 000.00.

Fines, penalties, and forfeits - For the fourth quarter the fines penalties and forfeits came to actual amount of R66
000. The year to date actual collection R147 000 against the budget year to date amount R104 000.00.

License and permits — For the fourth quarter the license and permits came to actual amount of R140 000.00. The
year to date actual collection came to an amount of R579 000,00 against the budget year to date amount of R1 622
000 which indicates an under recovery of R1 622 000.

Transfers and subsidies - Transfers and subsidies for the fourth quarter to an amount of R422 000. this is all the
revenue generaied from conditional grants and the equitable share the municipality has received to date, the
municipality over performed in this regard, this is a sign that the municipality is spending on conditional grants and is
surely decreasing the risk of there being an unspent liability.

10



EXPENDITURE BY TYPE

Expenditure by type reflects the operational budget per main type of category.

The following table and graph reflect a summary of Expenditure items and explanations of the year-to-date variances

incurred;

Tahle 2 - SCHEDULE C4
I

Yearto date
Fourth Quarter

Expenditure By Type 2023 Actual Actual Budget Variance %
Employee Related Costs R22755000.00 | R 85410000.00 | R 84 635000.00 |-k 775 000.00 -1%
Remuneration of Counciflors R 1618000.00 | R 6670000.00 | R 7363000.00 | R 693000.00 9%
Finance Charges R12000000.00 | R 22674000.00 | R 13 104000.00 |-R 9570 000.00 -13%
Bulk Purchases R22583000.00 | R 41504 000.00 | R 38137000.00 |-R 3367 000.00 -9%
lnventory Consumed R 1934000.00 | R 3432000.00 | R 3885 000.00 453 000.00 12%
Contracted Services R 6252000.00 | R 26373000.00 | R 31957 000.00 5584 000.00 17%
Other Expenditures R 4331000.00 | R 12252000.00 | R 15819000.00 | R 3567 000.00 23%

R71873000.00 | R198 315 000.00 | R194 900 000.00 |-R 3 415 000.00 -22%
GRAPH2 -~ SCHEDULE C4
I

i1

»_ Expenditure By Type

N Expenditure By Type Fourth Quarter
2023 Actual

W Employee Relatad Costs R22 755
000.00

# Remuneration of Counciilors R1 618
000.00
Finance Charges R12 0G0 000.00

® Bulk Purchases R22 983 000.00

H [nventory Consumed Rl 934 000.00

m Contracted Services RE 252 000.00



Employee Related Costs/Remuneration of Councillors — Employee related cost together with remuneration of
coungillors came to an amount of R24 373 000.00 against the budget year to date amount of R91 998 000.00.

Debt impairment and depraciation - These two line items are non-cash items prepared or calculated as part of the

municipality's year end procedures, which is done towards the end of the financial year, hence no transactions were
recorded for the months for the period, however, the municipality is in the process of converting the asset register into
the financial system, by doing this the municipality will be able to ensure that depreciation expense is recognized
monthly and more accurately reported on.

Finance charges - finance charges came to an amount of R12 000 000.00 for the fourth quarter ended June 2023.
against the budget year to date amount of R13 104 000.00. This is due to outstanding invoices from major creditors
like ESKOM and SARS not yet captured. The municipality’s inability to pay creditors within 30 days as prescribed by
the MFMA, is mainiy due to its cash flow problems.

Bulk purchases - bulk purchases for the fourth quarter came to an amount of R22 674 000.00 against the budget
year to date amount of R38 137 000.00.

Other Materials/Inventory Consumed — Other materials came to an amount of R1 934 000 for the fourth quarter

against the budget year to date amount of R3 885 000.00. Repairs and maintenance on Water and sanitation
infrastructure are the main contributing factors, which must be recovered from Dr RSM District Municipality. The issue
of the SLA between Mamusa Local Municipality and Dr RSM District Municipality is still a major chailenge, which must
still be attended to.

Contracted Services - Contracted services came fo an amount of R6 252 000.00 for the fourth quarter ended June

2023.The year-to-date actual expenditure came to an amount of R26 373 000.00 against the budget year to date
amount of R31 957 000.00.

Other Expenditure ~ Other Expenditure came to an amount of R4 331000 for the third quarter against the budget
year o date amount of R15 819 000.00.



2.1.5 Table C5: Quarterly Budget Statement - Capital Expenditure
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NW393 M - Table C§ Monthly Budget Statament - Capital Expenditura {municipal vote, functional clessification and funding) - Q4 Fourth
021772 Budgst Year 2082523
eetenescription) Bl Y Originai Adjusted | Guarters [ T Vaain Furtl Vaar
Outcome Budget Budget Actuals budget Forecast
R thousands 1
= 2
Vot 1 - BUDGET & TREASURY - - - - - - - -
Viote 2 - TECHNICAL SERVICES 47 587 6653 - T456 12343 - 12343 | EOND -
¥ola 4 - CORPORATE SBERVICES -~ - - - - - - -
Vits 5 + MURNICIPAL MANAGER - - - - - - -~ -
Vot 8 - COUNGIL = = = = = = = =
Vol 7 - - = o == = - =] -
Vow 8 - - - - - - - - -
Vo g = = = = = = = =
Vaofe 10 - = = = = = = = =
Vo 11 - = = = = = = = 5
vote 12 - - - - - - - - -
Vons 13 - = = = = = = = -
Vote 14 - - - ~ - = = = =
Voig 15 - - - - - - - - -
Tota! Gapital Muti-yesr expendBure 47 47 587 695 - 7 456 12343 - 12343 -
= P
Vot 1 - BUDBET & TREASURY (18 3ag) 151 1351 = 83 1351 (1t67); -86% 1331
Ve 2+ TECHNICAL SERVICES £2 888} 18718 a3 408 B 5} 10611 308 | (22735 -a8% 3408
Ve 3 - COMMUNITY SERVICES. = = = = =8 i = =
Vote 4 « CORPORATE SERVICES 5 - 3000 - 241 3000 2753) -ea% 3000
Vo § - MUNICIPAL MANAGER - - - - - - - -
Va2 G- COUNCIL = = = = = = = =
Mo T - = = = = = = = i
Vein 8 - = = = = = = = =
Vo 9 - - - - - - - - -
Voig 10 - £ = = = = = = =
Vs 11 - E = = = = = = =
Vo 12 - - - - - - - - -
Ve 13 - = S = = = o = =
Vote 14 - - - - - - - - -
Vioss 15 - - - - - - = = -
Total Capital slugis.yenr expendiirs 4 (21 288) 15 B66 37 TS B0 11,041 ITTE! @E7IE) 1% 3T 756
ity 24301 23 561 37 758 16148 232383 I7T6 | (1437|  3aw a7 758
(18 398)) 151 4351 - 30 4331 @By - 4351
(18 388) 151 3361 = 430 4351 @ern| -som 4351
23 504 14037 20 124 507 5946 20724 | (47| -T1% 20724
23 5ne 14037 20724 5073 5946 20724 | (1amm| 7w 20724
21195 217 12 681 11073 17 007 12681 4326 | 3% 12 681
21195 9373 12681 16612 15793 12881 INF | 2% 1288
- - - 152 1208 = 1208 | @D -
3 26304 23 561 7T/ amml  3mm
24048 23410 20706 16 148 229053 20 706 6¥52)] -23% 26 708
- capdad Y Sl
{Nafone! f Provincial D Agentaes, +
Now-pro®t Inswitons, Privats Entarprises, Public
Cerparsions, Higher Bducasonal Instsons) - = o4 - o - = i
Transfers recognized - capltal 24 028 23410 20 708 16 148 22953 29 708 B752) 2% 29 708
Borrowing 6 5 - ¥ y » ] ) -
ternally generated funds 2 151 1281 - 183 1381 | (1187 -B8% 1351
Tatal Capital Funding 240713 23581 31058 16 148 23137 31158 920y 26% 310568



21.7  Table C6: Quarterly Budget Statement - Financial Position

NW393 Mamusa - Table C6 Monthly Budget Statement - Financial Position - Q4 Fourth Quarter

2021722 Budget Year 2022/23
iption ef i i j
P A AT -
R thousands i
ASSETS
Cumrent assals
Cash {71 162) {18797} {239 637} (206 341) (239 637)
Call invesiment deposis 72517 67915 67 915 176 414 67915
Consumer deblors 143 257 {153 420} 67 810 175 94% 67 810
Other debiors 63 054 132 540 132 069 T7 109 132 069
Current poriion 0f long-arm receivables = = & = =
lnventory 4715 (2 163) {3 385) 4715 (3 385)
Tofal current assets 212982 26 065 24772 227 840 24772
Non current assets
Long-term receivables = = = = -
Inwesments - - = = -
invesment property 35981 142 277 142 207 35 981 142 277
Invesiments in Associale - - = = -
Property, plant and equipment 422 229 448739 447935 445612 442035
Biclogical - - - - -
Intangible 257 &4 B4 267 541
Other non-turrent assets - = - - =
Total non current assets 458 457 591 557 585753 4581 850 535 753
TOTAL ABSETS 671 448 617 622 510 524 709 640 610 574
LIABILITIES
Current Habifities
Bank overdrat = - - - -
Barrowing - 66 66 - &6
Consumer deposis 1042 (410) {#10) 977 410)
Trads and other payables 326 068 238 583 306 592 410445 306 592
Provisiong 12993 6 068 £ 068 12993 6 068
Total cument Habilities 342 103 244 306 312315 434 415 312 315 |
MNon current liabilities
Borrowing - (42} b2 ] - (42)
Provsions 25 549 25 821 2582 25 549 25 821
Total non current labillfies 25 549 25779 25778 25 549 25779
TOTAL LIABILITIES 367 652 270 085 338 094 449 963 338 pe4
NET ABSETS 2 303 796 347 537 H2 4 250727 272 430
MU RITY WEAL THIEQUITY
Accumutated Surplus/{Detcl) 299 155 342 896 267 789 255 085 267 789
Raserves 4 641 4 641 4 641 4 641 4641
TOTAL COMMUNITY WEALTH/EQUITY 2 303 796 347 537 72 430 250 727 272 430
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2.1.5 Table C7: Quarterly Budget Statement — Cash Flow

\NW393 Mamusa - Table C7 Monthly Eudget Statement - Cash Flow - Q4 Fourth Quarier

NI Budget Year 202473
Description Audited Orginal | Adjusted | Quarterd [T Vertn YD Fullf Vear
Outcoms | Budget Budget Actualy budget | variance Forucast
R thousands
GASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Retolpls
_Propedy rais 9545 e 1691 14485 1485 {54322) 1991
Servioe chames 57 955 42578 42578 13747 BT 3109 42 578
Other revernie 1191 545 45 650 850 S131 3n 843
Transkrs and Subsidies - Operatonal 71925 1653 1553 o8 98 {280} 1553
Tranghers ant Subsidies - Caplal 34581 23410 23419 = = {5852) 234
[Irerest 7 3 403 = = M 403
Dividends - - = - = - -
Payments
Suppiers and employess {52538  (160225)  (160235) {5045) (9046) {27 006) {160 225)
Finance charges - (6 209) {6 208) = - {1582) (6 209)
Translars and Gtanis - i = - - = =
RETCASH FROMILISED) OPERATING ACTIVITIES 122 619 124 886 95 854) 504 6034 28 293 (D5 854)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES |
Receipls ,
Procesds on dsposal of PPE 1629 - - 81 # 3] -
Decreasa (increase] in non-cumens receivables & - .- » v = o
Dectegse (Crease) I non-curient nvesments - - - - - - -
Payments
Capla avsels (esar)| = = (18767); _ (18767) 18 767 =
RET CASH FROM/{USED)} INVESTING ACTIVITIES {27 929) = - - [18 586) (18 636) 18 688 -
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES ]
Receipts
Shortlam loans - - - - - - -
Bomowing long lermfreinancing = 2 = = < = 5
lncrezse (decaase) in consumer depasts 151 = = © ] @ =
Payments
| _Repayment ofbotrosing * = 2 = i = =
NET CASH FROM/AISED) FINANCING ACTIWTIES hell - - ) 9 -
HET INGREASE [DECREASE) IN GASH HELD Hen 124 888 (95954) {12 660) (12 640) {85954
Casticash equivalants st begining: 563 {2052)| {z052) 1365 1355
Cashicash equivalents 3t monthysar end: 95424 122 834 | (98 DOGIE _ {11305 {35 309
2.2 Supporting Documents
221 Debtors’ Age Analysis
NW333 Mamusa - Supporting Tahis 5G3 Monthly Budgst Stat -aged debtors - Q4 Fourth Quarter
Year 262273
03022 | 31.60Days | G1S0DaYs | $1.120Daya | 121450 Dys | 959000 Dy | 121 Ot | over v Tocai [ man.m: =
javar 90 days |ON agaimst Gouncl Polky
R thogsands
Debiars Ayt Asdips By becoms Sorse
Trode and Oy Recsfvaiies oce Exghonge Trarsacsons - Hiake ko] ™ w - ] [ [ s aizee - -
Trarts and Offer Recvatias 02 Exthanga Trarsacéons - Bty 2807 1182 s o o7 T 8 3 2012 K *
Frocafiabian tom ot xchorge Tramsactorn - Progerty Rases 524 ar 36 = ot 2 254 w10 wm R -
‘Recalyatian fom Exanga Taansacions - Wes Waler Managémert s 155 | 17 128 1183 1111 1188 ®an 85117 b =
2 s %63 %D | 926 w7 w7 3 a8 57357 8081 - -
) Fropeny Ramt Datioes = = = - - - - 1578 1505 - -
Inergton Amear Dabint Accoura 1008 588 o7 L] bl s w Bon 4855 - -
Fcavirable tauhorsad, naguist, hufes and wameld apendiurg = = alll = = = = = = - =
Cover » 1| 7| [} ' A R n 1 &5 49 - -
Fatal By bscome Souscs 7484 sS4 | sen 88 aml awm 508 E L) I = -
| 2022721 . tobata * ¥ 5 W s - = = = - B
Debions Age Anaiysts By Cemtormer Group
Orpams of Suee 1M 4mn 415 4% E2 7 m am M2 = -
Commargsl 1490 o5 | L) 4 0 =0 m EET 14552 - -
Hotrsahaits. ds 459 £204 4121 48 ans aes s 2938 - =
oher - =l = C = 5 3 = = .
Totat By Cristosar Tt saas | sin ims A | £ Asm | sem wEm - =

The fotal debt that is owed to the municipality as at fourth quarter 2023 amounts to R 393 694 000.
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222 Creditors Age Analysis

Norh 0 M e e M B WDy 0wl T

Yer B Min 'Ilefn Detal N0ays  0Days  Was, Dy W0y W00ys Ve Year :
N2

2033 000 Buk ey TRAT B2 154060 ¢ 180 ) 0 D BoE o

om0 Bkt 0 0 0 0 0 | 0 0 |:

B0 PAYE detns 15726 108800 1700 11620 2107 0 | 0 683010

000 VAT et s g 0 0 0 0 0 ! ) 0 0

600 Pensons Reremert deducions MW WD M6 MBSE 24202608 0 0 0 e

T Loanvepaymets 0 0 g 0 0 0 0 | 0

0 Tate G TN TGS MM B NS | 0 BB

80D uitr Gl 14053 0 276168 ) 565 0 0 f00sey

o Ot IS e e e

i o 70003 160OHSED 407D 208H 2597515 0 0 0 T2

The total debt that the municipality owes its creators is an amount of R317 186 000.00 as at Fourth quarter
2023.

223 Investment Portfolio Analysis

N353 Meamusa - Supporiing Table $C5 Monihly Budget Statement - investment portfelio - Q4 Fourth Quarter

Wrestzents by matuity - m“"“ m"“‘“"'m‘:' W ot | Commssin | Crmmin | Opeig | st ;ﬂ_" Inetmentiop)  fesieg
Romeotiatitin &nestest 1y PP ezl T |siaiRands)| Recipret L I P8 Bilaace
A dowsints Yontig |
wamicioaity |
|
i
|
Wusicipatty sut total = - i - S s acmas poas
gy i
ISR R | ), SR T [ES |L  (
ot ivEsTHEHTS i verereeaT 2 A

The Municipality has 2 call accounts {MIG, HUMAN SETTLEMENT) with First National Bank and as on June
MIG had balance of R14 488.98 and Human Settlement Account with a balance of R16 988.76 and they had a

combined balance of R31 477.74.
16



2.24 Transfers and Grants Receipts

NW393 Mamusa - Supporting Table $C6 Monthly Budget Statement - transfers and grant receipts - Q4 Fourth Quarter

200122 Budgel Year 2024723
Deseription Rat [ Audited ‘Oviginal Adjusted Quarterd [ ] YeaTO YTD ¥1D Fuil Year
Qutcoms Budget Bufget | Actuais budget | varlance | varionce | Forecast
R thousands %
REGEIPTS; 1.2
Opgating Transters and Grants,

National Govemmant: 205 1651 1851 @84) - 1651 1651)( -100.0% 14851
Bxparaicd Publc Wonks Programme Inegrassd Gram - (1849 11 849) - - (1448 1449 | -180.0% (1 449)
Municipal Disasiar Rels! Grant - = = - = = o !
Losatl Financial } Grart a100 3100 3100 (284) - 3100 3100} -100.0% 2 100
Municpal inkasiructane Grant. (2 895) - - - - - - =

il D f ip Grant = - - - - - - =

Proviaclal Govemment: - 13553 1553 (138) =82)} 1553 (2 535 -te3a 1553
Specly (Add grand descripon) = " s = = = = =
Specly (Add grant descripion) = 3 = i) = i = =5

District Municipaiity: = = = 2 = = nt =

| Ottsor grant providess: = = = = - = = =
Total O 9 amd Grants 5 205 2204 3Ii04 {423) o8z 3204 4 186)) -1306% 3204
Capital Translers and Gragty

National Gavernment: 8590 23410 23810 (9 425) (15 T88) 23410 | f9195)| 16ra% 23410
Nexhieheod Cavelopment Parmership Grant - - - = - - o == -
Municipal Infrastrucurs Grark B 590 17342 17342 (2 585) s 812y 17342 | (22189 1T 17 342

grased Nasonal Prog @rare 0 5068 6062 (8871) (10 674) €088 | (17 0iz)| -2805% 8088

Proviacial Sovernment: H) 2 = = = = = =

District Municipality: o - = x = = - | o a

Other grant proviters: = - = - - - = S0% -

Total Capltal Transfers and Grants P g i B n e 3 &28) a5 rasy 24105 {39 194)) 15TA% Biw
TOTAL RECEIFTE OF TRANSFERS & GRANTS 5 87% 26614 26614 @848) 115768 26614 ] [3asn| 1630% 25614

Below is the budget analysis explanation for the revenue stream:

Property rates

PROPERTY RATES

19055 000.00 | R 154300000 | R 13652 000.0C | R 19055 00000 | R S 396 000.00 8% 73%

| 1 | | [ ! | |
The total billed to date actual against the budget for property rates is 72% at the end of June 2023.

Service charges

SERVICE CHARGES ELECTRICITY

R 47503 000.00 | R 912400000 | R 31765000.00 | R 47 503 000.00 | R 15 738 000.00

67%

| l =
The total billed to date actual against the budget for service charges is 67% at the end of June 2023.

Rentals of facilities and equipment’s

RENTAL OF EQUIPMENT

R 8310006.00 | R 17300000 | R 685 000.00 R 881 000.00 | R 156 000.00 | 20%| 78%

[ I | L I . 1 |

The total actual received for the month of June 2023 for rentals on facilities received was 78%.

Interest earned on external investments and outstanding debtors

17



INTEREST ON EXTERNAL INVESTMENT

R 403000.00 | R 24100060 | R 368 000.00 | R 403000.00 | R 35 000.00 B0% 91%

INTEREST ON QUTSTANDING DEBTORS

871600000 | R

2977000.00 | R 11568 000.00 | R 8716 000.00 |-R 2852 000.00

The total actual received for the month of June 2023 for interest was 91% and 133% on outstanding debtors

Fines penalties and forfeits

FINES & PENALTIES

R 252 000.00 | R 66000.00 | R 147 000.00 | R 105 00Q.c0

| [ | 1 |
The total actual received for the month of March 2023 for fines penalties and forfeits was 58%.

License and permits

LICENSE & PERMITS

R 2201000.00 [ R 140 000.0¢ | R 57900000 R 2201000.00 | R 1622000400 £% 6%

The total actual received for the month of March 2023 for license and permits was 26%.

3.1.2 Operating Expenditure

Below is the budget analysis explanation for the expenditure stream:

Employee cost and Remuneration of councillors

EMPLOYEE RELATED COST

R 8463500000 R 2275500000 R 25410 000.00 (R 84635 000.00 |2 775 000,00 27% 101%
[ I \

COUNCILLORS REMUNERATION

R 7363 000,00 | R 161800000 | R 6670 000.00 | R 736300000 | R 653 000.00 22% 91%

The total actual percentage spent to date against the budget for employee costs is 101% and counciliors’
remuneration stand at 91%. This indicate an overspending of 1% on employee related costs

Bulk purchases

BULK PURCHASES

R 313700000 R 456600000 R 41504 000.00 | R " 3813700000 | R 3367 000.00 12% 109%

| |

The total amount paid to Eskom of the actual paid to date against the total budgeted amount stands at 109%.
This indicate an overspending of 9% on Bulk purchases

18



Confracted services

CONTRACTED SERVICES

R 319570000 R 623200000 | R 37300000 | R 3196700000 | R 5564 00000 i B

| |

The total actual percentage spent to date against the budget for contracted services is 83%

Finance charges

FINANCE CHARGES|INTEREST PAID)

13104 00000 12000000.00 | R 22674 000.00 13104 060.00 | 9570000.00 2% 173%

The total actual percentage spent to date against the budget for finance charges is 173%, which indicate an
overspending of 73%, this is as a result of non-payment to SARS, Eskom within 30days

Other Materials

OTHER MATERIALS

R 388500000 | R 1934000.00 R 243200000 | R 388500000 R 453 060.00 50% 8%

L |

The fotal actual percentage spent to date against the budget for other materials is 88%

Other Expenditure

OTHER MATERIALS

R 388500000 R 193400000 'R 3420000 [R 3885 00000 'R 4530000 5% 8%
[

The total actual percentage spent to date against the budget for other expenditure is 88%

Grants

MIG R 17442000.00 | R 10793394.76 | R 6648 605.24 62%

INEP R 13568000.00 | R 12974197.22 | R 593 802.78 96%

EPWP R 1448000.00 | R 1449 000.00 | R - 100%

FMG R 3100000.00 | R 3100 000.00 { R - 100%

LIBRARY R 1553000.00 | R 911619.78 | R 641 380.22 55%

TOTAL R 37112000.00 | R 29228211.76 | R 7 883 788.24 79%

The total spent on MIG is 62%, INEP is 96%, EPWP is 100%, FMG is 100%, Library Grant is 59%

Virements

There were no virements as of 30 JUNE 2023.
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PART 3: REVENUE REPORTS
Councillors’ In Arrears

In terms of the CODE OF CONDUCT FOR COUNCILLORS [As per Schedule 1 amended by ss. 45 and 46 of Act 52
0f 2002 and by ss. 20 and 21 of Act 19 of 2008

A councillor may not be in arrears to the municipality for rates and service charges for a period longer than 3
months

CHELECHELE S.M 9570369701 R27 567.20
KOCK ISAAC 5000014851 R1733.00
BATSID.K 9360153800 R36 554.00
TLHOLE TUMISO 5000046845 R683.00
MOTLAPELE LESEGO 9250042300 R7 468.00
MASILO NOBAKHE 9750546000 R4 623.00
KENENYANG TSHEPO 9510309301 R6 647.00
OLEBENG MOGOROS! 5000013442 Re.00
KGOSITHATA CHUBISI 9910795001 R3 934.00
SAREL SRTYDOM 5000009219 -R35.58
ESME VENTER 5000015476 R1139.00
MVALA N.Y 9320117100 R72 615,00
SEDISHO T.V 9390686400 R20 393.00
MODISE N.E 1010966200 R7 166.00
MASILO 1K 9740530400 R19 862.00
Staff Debts

In accordance with the LOCAL GOVERNMENT MUNICIPAL SYSTEMS ACT, 2000, SCHEDULE 2 CODE OF
CONDUCT FOR MUNICIPAL STAFF MEMBERS, PARAGRAPH 10.

A staff member of a municipality may not be in arrears to the municipality for rates and service charges for a period

longer than 3 months, and a municipality may | deduct any outstanding amounts from a staff member's salary after
this period.

A staff member of a municipality may not be in arrears to the municipality for rates and service charges for a period

longer than 3 months, and a municipality may | deduct any outstanding amounts from a staff member's salary after
this period.
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STAFF DEBT AS AT JUNE 2023

1. No report for municipal deduction list balances due for municipal services due to expenditure not
capturing the money deducted for municipal services

2. This was verified by the Revenue Manager of Mamusa Local Municipality.

BILLING VIS COLLECTION
Nome:Mamuse LM
Reporting Month: April -June 2023 |
Collection Rate [R'000} Agril May Jung
% % P %

Eilled Coflected Collected  1Billed Colectad Collected Billed Collected Collected
Property Rates 51651003 372978.79 72.21% 513 286.86 47260500 91.96% 513 295.86 503 54177 98.10%
Service Charges- Electricity Conversational 2429314,15 R1622475.70 66.79% 2336027.62 1938 471,60 82.98% 2586434.29 249634919 95.52%
Service Charges - Electricity Prepaid 7108 77772023 100.00% 2077982.78 2077592.78 100,00% 1284528.80 1284528.80 100.00%
Service Charges - Water 738817.40 116 452.68 15.76% 736 829.35 118 830.55 16.13% 72153068 151923.76 21.06%
Service Charges - Sanitation 1378879.43 R120 444.46 8.73% 1373318.76 R168 358.79 12.30% 137300170 418 660.49 30.49%
Service Charges - Refuse §75719.15 R71827.11 1.36% 97579452 R112755.83 11.56% 475199.35 R159904.59 16.40%
Service Charges - Other
Tatals ] 6 316 960,43 R3081298.57 45.21% RE 013 260.89) R4 339 014.65 GLOT% R7 45399163 RS 014 909.00 67.28%

TOP 50 DEBTORS AS AT JUNE 2023
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[ACCOUNTHO _[RGCOUNT FOLDER HAME accounT sjoccjowN JSTREETADDRESS TOWN __[SUBURS [waRD [PROPERTY CATEGDRY | OUTSTANGING AT OUTSTANDING B[ OUTSTANDING 0] LasT PAYMET[LAST PAYMENT DATE
SEOBISSH{ELOBAL NUTPTY 11D neTive PLASE _[PLASE HO SCHWEIZER - RENEKE [WARD 7[AGRICUETURE TSE5AE|  U9LE | Jomse3]  mSImE A6
SUORIAST7|THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR actve [GLAVDINA_[MIGDOL TOWNSHP o000cR sREE|  ¥eEIsl| 11l
1999950047140 BILE FELEPHONE /W acve PLASE___[PRASE HO SCHWEIZER - RENEKE [WARD 7 |MUNICIPAL A 5538291 st |- 4lem 2070
SOD0R12615(THE REGIONAL DIFECTOR acTive IRELEGENG |IPELESENG PROPER W22 GOVERNMENT SR BIRE S5 [- 31868000 L]
S1261THE REGIONAL BIRECTOR v IPEEGENG [IPELEGENG PROPER [WARD 2 GOVEANMIENT 0225 6114085 L7 | 030 P EREe]
1800313004 LALHUBE PECANHLITS & POMEGRANATE [ACTIVE PLASE__[PLASE HN SCHWEIZER - RENEKE |WARD 7 [AGRICULTORE TEIRB HINH 62158 | 20000000 0628
SE0OAI2620]THE REGHONAL DIFECTOR acnve IPELEGENG [IPEEGENG UITBREICING 3 |WARD5|GOVERNMIENT 68130000 PR MIBESL - 3meEnm 0511
SUOUD0410E] GOOSEN B ACTve SCHWERZER |SCHWEIZER RENEKEPROPER _[WARD7 |BUSINESS E05656,28 098,13 M91ESAG] 150000 g
S00312521{THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR cTive IRELEGENG |[PELEGENG UTBAEEING S [WARDS|GOVERNMENT 585 444,25 5404951 99336 | 055000 prree]
SEUDL2EL7THE REGIDNAL DIAECTOR ACTvE IPELEGENG [IPELEGENG UITBAEIDING 3 |WARDA|GOVERRMENT STm0E S17R56 556638 |- 29055000 oy
S000012570{THE HEGIONAL DIRECTOR IPELEGENG |IPELEGENG BROPER [WARD 2 {GOVERNMENT STITTS RISETS 60623450 |- 65000 o]
SO0COG12688{THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR PLASE _|PLASEHO SCHWEITER - REMEXE [WARD TJGOVERHMENT A6 7850 RIS R B o
1991401030 HOSPTAL PLASE__[PLASE HO SCHWEIZER - RENEKE [WARD 7 [GOVERRIMENT 4001978 BdsE43 e IR s w317
SOBOR09003{MULDER H L SCHWEZEf [SCHWEIZER UITBAFIDING 8 |WARD 7| DOMESTIC 365569, 700357 W260R6 | 300000 prot
SOC0012656{THE REGHONAL DIRECTOR [S/RENEXE TOWN & TOWM LANES HO52/45 [PLASE _|PLASEHO SCHWEIZER - RENERE [WARD7 |GOVERNNIENT | 0ansy 1640 |- aasemm ForR]
S050312615THE REGIONAL DIAECTOR acTive UL STRAKT 02203 IPELEGENG |IPEEGENG UITRREIING 3 [WARDIS [GovERAMENT awsNeE| B3R BREA | 20307000 Pzt

A ACTIVE  [OCCURIER [SERAME RIERERT STREET 821 IRELEGENS |IPELEGENG PROPER [warp 2Josnon IIRAE|  SNERHM B1HLE
OGO T TRUGKSOLUTIGHS RICHARDSE  [ACTIVE _ [oWheR [T Py PLASE _{PLASEHN SCHWEIZEN - REHERE [WARD 7{AGRICUITURE 7053 5285836 imsEs | s 406
SO0315557|1 P JORDAAN TRUST ACTIVE  [OWNER _|MIROSA ED 61 PORTION 28HD 61 PLASE__[PLASE HN SCHWEIZER - RENEKE [WARD 7 [AGRICULTORE AT BEL% A9IR | 4000000 20230527
SO00002032/GHF SUPERMARY & DRANKWINKEL Bk [ACTIVE |OWMER  |DELPORTSTRAAT 17 SCHWEIZER [SCHWEIPER RENEKEPRPER__|WARD 7{DOMESTIC PRI 2540 336 20000 BB
SOUATR2]LEFS TRADE CENTRE ACTVE  JowNER |MOTIALE STREET IPELEGENG [wmma?nom DOMESTIC MWNL]  WSLT WALMA]  pIamu 013022]
01300\ VAMTHAR EARLYLEARNMG CENTRE [ACTIVE  [OWNER  |NKOPFLANGSTREET 123 |iPetEaEnG GOVERNMELET MOTAN) AN 3501676
SOEOCOBRTEIKOLOI T E pcve  [owneR  |cOMBRINVSTRAAT S BUSINESS LEE0E |  S5IEES B4 100 W15
Soo001502 ] HANTO G & ACTWE  [OCCUPIER [STREICHERSTRAAT ts20 WIS, MBI AL [ 200000 w1z
ITSHUPENG SENCNDERE SXO0L ACTIVE__[OCCUPIER |lPELEGENG 03229 WGERN ) 36ma g | oo e0e]
5060008530 FOLAIE D ACTWE  |owHER  |MIRVARA 4 HB0003 3357LI | FEE] wona|  Sono 20230628
0000054 KANTOOR ACTVE  [OCCUPIER [CLOSEDACCOUNTS SCHWEZER AFNEKE WBHOH, Hgaw 1333054
kG960 MA [ACTVE  [OWNER | WAHCGANY STAEET 020 IPELEGENG |IPEEGENG UTBREIDING 2 MIEEL  WELn 213453
SOR0G0T715{TRIO TRADE GAU(PTY) LTDIS-R PEANLT) [ACTIVE  [OWNER |07 SUPFIED 0081 PLASE 0928653 | - wamss3 | wesRe 0621
S060003020]GHADE B I{BUELETS PUB) ACTWE  [oWNER  |Wikicsh -06LPORTION 4 HO 82 PLASE M  tzuim W67LA|- 200000 2B
S I0B00]EFHOUETSET ) ACTVE  [OWHER  [SERAMERIERERY STREET 221 IPELEGENS |IPELEGENG PROPER W] Mmas 29852367 3000000 0210114
WG MOAMOGA b ACTWE_ |OWHER | CEDAR STREET 02072 IPELEGENG [\PEGEGENG UITBREIDING 2 sos53]  meomu BEHBLEE
SOGO00936B[PERFECT INNCVATIGNS TV TRISTA__ [ACTIVE _|OCCUPIER |QUVIERSTRAATA SCRWEIZER UL 1603108 siees |- 100000 w306y
310631900 DKDLONEIA D aCTvE |nccupiey 63396324 IBELEGENG MPL5SE|  1EnM W0RM
SO0013148]THE AEGIOMAL DIAECTOR ACTWE _[OWNER _|unknowiss21 IPELEGENG Va4 5324333 I6R6TI0E
160200024[TPA. KANTOOR ACTWE ~ [GCCUPIER_|DUIVIERSTRAAT 17 SCHWEIZER {SCHWEER RENEKE PROPER 25008239 BEEs w3ome |- nsmm 0501
9270065700 MOJAHL) BCTWE  [0WNER  [SERAMSE-RIEKERT STREET Ld6s |Eemszua IPELZENG PROPER sisus]  mase WNGTT
00ATOOTHUSO BOTTIE STORE MARLMOT S} |ACTIVE  |OWNER__|AATSOTSDSTREEF 007 [eLEGENG JIPELEGEMS PROPER Bo4nIT] 116 6155308
AUTVE  [OWNER  [SCHAEMERSTRAAT 13 SCHWERZER {SCHWERZER RENEKE PROPER 1558 WaLTR SELE]  455H a3
9740532600|DORPSKOMAPFIESEAG 112503008W (ACTIVE _|DWNER_|NOTSUPPUIEQ 02085 IPELEGENG {IPELEGEMG PAOPER 1755541 S75ELET 5510708
SOG000965(GABADISE ML ACTVE JOCCUPIER [STREICHERSTRAAT 822 |SctowEweR IschweRER UTBAEDING 11 HTHRLTD 434634 BIDEGL B0 215W)
S050000138]THE AEGIONAL DIRECTOR ACIVE_[OWNER  [3DTHASTRAAT S scmmiscm\zmmmmpen WARD 7[GOVERNMENT WG REETE »eyEn]  9mlw 25070
NO7I08029{THE REGIONAL GEFICES ACTVE|OCCUPIER. [\ (7 50PP(0 0340 SCHWEIZER {SCHWEIZER UTTEREIDING 13 |WARD: 7| POMESTIC mens 2% 2wl 1015003 WBEE2
SO00015035 AVRATRIN PTY LTD ACTVE  |OWNER [1ASSOUW STREET 1 SCHWERZER ISCHWERER UTBREIDING 12| WARD 7 BaMESTIC Mg BABL 295002
SO0UL4182]MECHANIC TRAINING CENTREL ACTVE  |OWNER_[SWARTSTRAAT & SCHWELER {SCHWEIZER RENEKEPROEER. _ |WARD7 SUsinEss 13020785 B90.19 B0 3000000 2161121
SO0000TRS] LEHIHI (RDF) 11 ACINE  jowNER | 48404 840 PELEGENG || LEGENSG UITEREIDING A |WARDS [a0oons 120RE ] Lo 240675
S0G0G00267|THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR ACIVE  |OWNER [0E BEERSTRAATS SCHWERZER SCHWEIZER RENEXE PROPER_| WARD 7| GOVERNMENT 2561881 65360 mmal  ew w0
92012700/ MARUMOT M T ACTVE  |OWNER  [SAGESTREET 5212 |IPELEGENG IPELEGENG UTEREILING 2 135736 75111 2108257
SGNSL{VILOMNG) AGIVE [SCHWEIZER {SCHWEIZER UITEREIDING 8 WIS VLG M) I 011
STO3SE0]MANTSHI M ACIVE IPELEGENG |IPELEGENG UTBRERDING 4 192 195,04 74361 1563845
SUR0C09607 REGIONAL DIRECTOR oV [GLAUDINA_|GUATDINA 0% 120332 20692 [ 2307000 w0y
[ToTAL | 9052 |  3L9ME03 |  2ER018624] 346299047

The payment rate for the month is

The following table indicates payment rate per month.

July 33.06%
August 48.49%
September 57.62%
October 30.9%
November 66.89%
December 53.96%
January 61%
February 60.80%
March 58%
April - 44.8% -
May 61.01%
June 67.28%
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Bank reconciliation:

Bank Reconciliation as at June 2023

R22 904 594.38
R228 200,92

PART 4 — EXPENDITURE REPORTS THIS IS FOR JUNE 2023
Section 65 of the MFMA statas:

65. Expenditure Management
(2) The accounting officer of a municipality must take all reasonable steps to ensure —

e) that all money owing by the municipality be paid within 30 days of receiving the relevant invoice or
statement, unless prescribed otherwise for certain categories of expenditure.

f) that the municipality complies with its tax, levy, duty, pension, medical aid, audit fees and other statutory
commitments;

h} that the municipality's available working capital is managed effectively and economicaily in terms of the
prescribed cash management and investment framework.

PART 5 - SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT REPORT
LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS

The Municipal Finance Management Act (No. 56 of 2003}, requires that the resources of the municipality be used
effectively, efficiently and economically. Circular No. 62 of the MFMA aims to enhance compliance, improve
accountability and transparency, update measures required to combat fraud, promotes transparency in supply chain
management practices in municipalities as required by regulation 2.1(b} of the Municipal Supply Chain Management
Regulations.

After closure of any advertised competitive bid, municipalities and municipal entities must, further to information to be
published in terms of section 75 of the MFMA, publish on their websites, the reference number of the bid, the
description of the goods, services or infrastructure project, names of all bidders, the B-BBEE status level of contribution
of all bidders, where applicable, the local content percentages of the goods offered and where practical, total price of
the bids, by all bidders that submitted bid:s in refation to that particular advertisement. Copies should be made available
at municipal offices and fibraries -

irregular expenditure is defined in section 1 of the MFMA as follows:

‘irregular expenditure”, in relation to a municipality or municipal entity, means—
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(a) expenditure incurred by a municipality or municipal entity in contravention of, or that is not in accordance
with, a requirement of this Act, and which has not been condoned in terms of section 170;

b expenditure incurred by a municipality or municipal entity in contravention of, or that is not in accordance
with, a requirement of the Municipal Systems Act, and which has not been condoned in terms of that Act;

(c) expenditure incurred by a municipality in contravention of, or that is not in accordance with, a requirement
of the Public Office-Bearers Act, 1998 (Act No. 20 of 1998); or

(d) expenditure incurred by a municipality or municipal entity in contravention of, or that is not in accordance
with, a requirement of the supply chain management policy of the municipality or entity or any of the
municipality's by-laws giving effect to such policy, and which has not been condoned in terms of such policy
or by-law, but excludes expenditure by a municipality which falls within the definition of ‘unauthorized
expenditure”.

In this context ‘expenditure’ refers to any use of municipal funds that is in contravention of the following legislation:

Municipal Finance Management Act, Act 56 of 2003, and its regulations;

Municipal Systems Act, Act 32 of 2000, and its regulations;

Public Office-Bearers Act, Act 20 of 1998, and its regulations; and

The municipality's supply chain management policy, and any by-laws giving effect to that policy

Although a transaction or an event may trigger irregular expenditure, a municipality or municipal entity will only identify
irregular expenditure when a payment is made, in other words, the recognition of irregular expenditure will be linked
to a financial transaction. if the possibility of irregular expenditure is determined prior to a payment being made, the
transgression shall be regarded as a matter of non-compliance.

Fruitless and wasteful expenditure

Fruitless and wasteful expenditure is defined in section 1 of the MFMA as follows:
‘fruitless and wasteful expenditure” means expenditure that was made in vain and would have been avoided
had reasonable care been exercised.

The concept of fruitiess and wasteful expenditure is founded on public administration and accountability principles, to
promote “efficient, economic and effective use of resources and the attainment of value for money”. The idea is also
founded on the fact that the council, the mayor and the accounting officer have a fiduciary responsibility to ensure that

municipal resources are used in the best interests of the municipality and the local community.

In this context ‘expenditure’ refers broadly to processes that must be followed, transactions with service providers or
suppliers and the use of other resources belonging to the municipality. The phrase ‘made in vain’ indicates that the
municipality derived no value for Unauthorized, Imegular, Fruitless and Wasteful Expenditure money from the
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expenditure or the use of other resources. Fruitless and wasteful expenditure must fulfil both the conditions in the

definition, namely, that it was made in vain and it would have been avoided had reasonable care been exercised.

Ratification of minor breaches of the procurement process

In terms of regulation 36(1)(b) of the Municipal Supply Chain Management Regulations, the supply chain policy of a
municipality may allow the accounting officer to ratify any minor breaches of the procurement processes by an official
or committee acting in terms of delegated powers or duties which are purely technical in nature. Where a municipality’s
supply chain management policy does not include this provision the accounting officer cannot exercise this ratification
power. It is important to note that the accounting officer can only rely on this provision if the official or committee who
committed the breach had the delegated authority to perform the function in terms of the municipality's adopted System
of Delegations, which must be consistent with the MFMA and its regulations.

Note that the accounting officer may only ratify a breach of process, and not the irregular expenditure itself, which
means that the ‘iregular’ expenditure will still remain irregular. The responsibility to ratify the actual irregular
expenditure vests with the Council and processes to deal with such matters are outlined in section 32(2) of the MFMA
read together with Regulation 74 of the MBRR.

All breaches of a municipality’s SCM policy will result in irregular expenditure, in the event that expenditure is incurred;
the monetary value of this irregular expenditure is not relevant. The issue of whether the breach is minor or material

relates to the nature of the breach and the intent of those responsible for the breach; not to the monetary value thereof.

Interms of regulation 36 of the SCM Regulations, the accounting officer is responsible for deciding whether a particular
breach of procurement processes is minor or material. In exercising this discretion, the accounting officer must be
guided by:
a) the specific nature of the breach: is it simply technical in nature, not impacting in any significant way on the
essential fairness, equity, fransparency, competitiveness or cost effectiveness of the procurement process?
b) the circumstance surrounding the breach: are the circumstances justifiable or, at least, excusable?
¢) the intent of those responsible for the breach: were they acting in good faith?
d) the financial implication as a result of the breach: what was the extent of the loss or benefit?

The accounting officer would have to consider the merits of each breach of the procurement processes and take a

decision as to whether it should be classified as a minor or material breach.

Unauthorized, Irregular, Fruitless and Wasteful Expenditure
Disciplinary charges for irregular expenditure

If the irregular expenditure falls within the ambit of the above description, then the council, mayor or accounting officer
(as may be relevant) must institute disciplinary action as follows:

(i) Financial misconduct in terms of section 171 of the MFMA: in the case of an official that deliberately or
negligently:;
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» contravened a provision of the MFMA which resulted in irregular expenditure; or
¢ made, permitted or authorized an irregufar expenditure (due to non-compliance with any of
legislation mentioned in the definition of irregular expenditure);

(ii) Breach of the Code of Conduct for Municipal Staff Members: in the case of an official whose actions in
making, permitling or authorizing an irregular expenditure constitute a breach of the Code; and
(iif) Breach of the Code of Conduct for Councillors: in the case of a political office-bearer, whose actions in
making, permitting or authorizing an irregular expenditure constitute a breach of the Code. This would also
include instances where a councillor knowingly voted in favor or agreed with a resolution before coungil that
contravened legislation resulting in irregular expenditure when implemented, or where the political office-
bearer improperly interfered in the management or administration of the municipality.

Additional Reports Annexure Supply Chain Management (Deviations)

Supply Chain Management (Deviations)

Government Gazette No. 27636 Municipal Supply Chain Management of 30 May 2005 Regulation No. 36(2) as well
as the Section 36 of the Mamusa Local Municipality Supply Chain Policy, state as follows.
Deviation from, and ratification of minor breaches of procurement processes

(a)

The accounting officer may -
(i} Dispense with the official procurement processes established by this policy and to procure any
required goods or services through any convenient process, which may include direct negofiations, but only
(1) [n an emergency;
(2) If such goods or services are produced or available from a single provider
only;
(3) For the acquisition of special works of art or historical objects where
specifications are difficult to compile;
(4) Acquisition of animals for zoos and/or nature and game reserves; or
(5) In any other exceptional case where it is impractical or impossible to follow the official
procurement processes; and
(i) Ratify any minor breaches of the procurement processes by an official or committee
acting in terms of delegated powers or duties which are purely of a technical nature.
The accounting officer must record the reasons for any deviations in terms of subparagraphs (a)(i) and (i) of
this policy and report them to the next meeting of the council and include as a note to the annual financial
statements.
Subparagraph (b) does not apply to the procurement of goods and services contemplated in paragraph 11.3.1
of this policy.
Therefore, itis in line with the above policy extract that the Monthly Deviation Reports are submitted for noting.

Supply Chain Management {SCM Activities)

(a)

Supply Chain Sub - Regulation 12 (d) (i) & (i) and council's Supply Chain Management Policy provides for
the procurement of goods, works and services estimated in excess of R200 000 (all applicable taxes included)
through competitive bidding process and procurement of long-term contracts.
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ANNEXURE A -Unauthorised Expenditure

Client Mamusa_Local Municipality Prepared By |& Slrwe

Section Unauthorised di Sienaturs

30-hun-23 30951333.17

FinancialYear|Function lAccType _ [TotalBudget TotalActual RemalningBudget
2022 |Electriclty: Electricity e 38137 222.00 41 504 407.43 (3 367 185.43)
2023|Finance:Finance 3 1701 153.00 427797961 {2 576 826.61)
2023|Finance:Fimance |3 1159 350.00 1925 908.25 (7656 558,25
2023|Finance:Finance |E 26 457.00 73744.04 {47 287.04)
2023} Administrative and Corporate SupporizAdmin and Corporate Support e 5836 958.00 7 274 076.45 (1437 11w|
2023{Care Function:Police Forces Fraffic and Street Parking Captrol 5 - 5801.21 {5 801.21
2023{Cemeleties Funeral Parlours and Cr Funerat Parlours and C I3 29998.00 42376.92 {12372.92)|
2023|Sokd Waste Disposal {Landfif Sitesk:Solid Waste Disposal (Landhill Sitzs) I3 5000.00 12 463,80 {7 463.80)
2023 |Municipal Manager Town Secretary and Chief ExecutiverMM Town Secretary and Chief Exec |E 65 726.00 68 191.06 2 465,05
2023|Core Function:Police Forces Traffic and Street Parking Control E 29625.00 3063413 11009.13)
2023|Tewn Planning Building Regutations and Enforcament and City Englnee=Town Planning I3 17 563,00 27 278.36 [t 715.331‘
2023 [ Toursm: Tourism 3 - S 1BG.73 {5 18073
2023 Finance:Finance |E 146 968.00 196 456.00 {49 488.00)
2023|Cemeteries Funeral Parlowrs and Crematofiums:Cemeteries Funeral Parlours and C le 17 £52.00 34652.66
2023 |Electricity:Edectrici le 246 137,00 342 804.10
2023|Waste water Waste Water Treatenent I3 629 659.00 730 300,04
2023 |Water Distribution:Water Distribution 3 §79 738,00 975 211.25
20035 2 g I_E 468 008,00 583 842.11
2023|Fi Finance B 493 206.00 715 346.93
2023 |Cemeteries Funeral Patlgurs and Crematoriums:Cemeteries Funeral Parlours and Crematoriums IE 45 752.00 71465.43 {25 713.43)
2023 |SewerageSewerage I3 202 663.00 252 175.62 {49 512.62)
}023{Water Distrib Jater Distribution I3 373 569.00 381 846,57 (8377.57)
2023|Municipat Manager Town Secretary and Chisf Executive:MM Town Secretaryand ChlefExec  [E 202 857.00 208 330.64 {5473.64)
2023 |Finance:Finance |E 717 078.00 949 966.38 {232 888.38)
2023/Sewerage:Sewerage I3 309 699.00 339 939.02 {30240.02)
2023 |Finance:Finance 3 4742 089.00 5783 230.47 {1 041 192.47)
2023 Administrative and Corporate Support:Admin and C: te Support fE 12 969 095.00 15018529.89 (2 049 434,89}
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2023 |Libraries and Archives:Librarles and Archives E 984 259.00 999 486.33 [15187.33)
2623|Sclid Waste Disposal {Landfill Sites):Solid Waste Disposal {Landfill Sites) E 2134 111.00 2 607 413.01 {473 302.01)
2023 |50 fid Waste Remnoval:solid waste removal E 5054 813.00 6331577.85 (1276 759,85)
2023|Roads:Roads E 659 063.00 7718%2.16 {112 826,16}
2023 |Electricity:Electrictty E 1078 488.00 1204 815.00 {126 327,00}
2023|Waste Water Treatment:Wasie Water Treatment E 1302032.00 1994 517.88 {692 479.88}
2023)Sew g E 17578%8.00 1977 213.31 {219 315.31)
2023|Water Distribution:Water Distribution E 3012757.00 3054 445.79 (51 648.79)
2023 Municipal Manager Town Secretary and Chief Executive:MM Tawn Secretary and Chief Exec E 1711488.00 1857 346.78 {145 857.78)
2023|Water Treatment: WaterTreatment E 769 165.00 1245132.52 {475 957.53)
2023|Core Functien:Palice Forces Traffic and Street Parking Control E 3342 083.00 4 279 040,56 {536 951.56)
2023(Finance:Finance E 39531900 428005.13 {31 886,13)
2023|Cemetaries Funeral Parlours and Crematoriums:Cemeterles Funeral Parlours and Crematariums  |E 64 428,00 64 429.38 (2.38)
2023 | Waste Water Treatment:Wasta Water Treatmeant E 133 287.00 195 348.17 {12 06117}
2023|Hurman ResourcestHuman Resources E o 60 825.41 {60 825.41}
2023150 fid Waste Disposal {Landfill Sites}:Solid Waste Disposal {Landfill Sites} E - 107338.23 {10738.23}
2023} Municipal Manager Town Secretary and Chief Executive:MM Town Secratary and Chief Exec E 151.00 226.80 [75.80}
2023{50(id Waste Disposal {Landfill Sites):Solid Waste Disposal {La ndfil Sites) E 162.00 291.60 {129.60)
2023Finance:Finance E 48 504,00 52757.78 (4 253.78)
2023|507id Waste Removal:selid waste removal E 41763.00 A1763,24 [0.24]|
2023} Water Distributian:Water Distributicn E 382 523.00 413117.40 {30 594.40]
2023|Care Function:Police Farces Traffic and Street Parking Control E 380 608.00 398 296.85 {17 688.85)
2023|Finance:Finance E 200382.00 233577.43 (33 195.43]
2023|Libraries and Archives:Libraries and Archives E 26 588.00 27 640.80 {1 052.80)
2023|Finance:Finance E 641 040.00 783 109.25 {142 069.26)
2023|Selid Waste Disposal {Landfill Sites):Solld Waste Disposal {Lzpdfill Sitesh E 28 349.00 32 079.58 (3 730.58)
2023|Solid Waste Removal;sclid waste removal E 107911200 1084 029,48 (3917.48)
2023|Town Planning Building Regulations and Enforcement and City Engineer:Tewn Planning E 144 876,00 144 876.08 [0.08)
2023{Electricity:Flectricity 3 207 126.00 236 850,35 {29 714.36)
2023 |\Waste Water Treatment:Waste Water Traatmeant; E 268 528,00 409 664,28 {160 136, 28)
2023|5ewerage:Sewerage £ 328 626,00 376 107.70 {47 481.70)
2023|Water Distributiom:Water Distributicn E 632 573.00 €54 563.16 (21 990.16)
2023 | Water Treatment:WaterTreatment E 142 611.00 234 807.60 {92 196.60)
2023|Hurnan Resources:Human Resources E 83 507.00 83 507.28 (0.28)
2023 |Municipal Manager Town Secretary and Chief Executive:MM Town Secretary and Chief Exec E 5572.00 5 B44.96 (272.96)
2023|Solid Waste Dispasal {Landfill Sites):Solid Waste Dispasal (Landfill Sites) E 21 949.00 27 093.42 (5 144.42)
2023|infarmation Technolegy:Information Technology E 40 639.00 51 630.00 {10991.00)
2033)Municfpal Manager Town Secretary and Chief Executive:MM Town Secretary and Chief Exac £ - 25 260,00 {25 260.00)
2023 |Finance:Finance E 16 855.00 61 200.00 {44 345.00)
2023|Financa:Finance E 13104 331,00 22873577.76 (9 569 246.76)
2023|Core Function:Community Parks {including Nursaries) E 41 965.00 142 000.00 {107 031.00)
2023 |Libraries and Archives:Librasles and Archives E 20 000.00 29910.00 {9 910.00)
2023|Asset Management:Asset Management E - 24 086.00 {24 086.00)
2023|Finznca:Finance E 835 092.00 1318 954,25 {483 862.25)
2023 |Water Distribution:Water Distribution E 429 185,00 524 533.69 {95 342.69)
2023|Core Function:Sclid Waste Removal E 15 720.00 91 200.00 (75 480,003
2023 |Municipal Manager Town Secretary and Chief Executive:MM Tewn Secretary and Chief Exec E 77 495,00 135 630.91 (62 135.91)
2023|Core Function:Community Parks (including Nurseries) E a 400.00 (400.00)
2023|Municipal Manager Town Secretary and Chief Executive:MM Town Secretary and Chief Exec E 274 178.00 358 508.00 {124 330.00)
2023 |Finance:Finance E 2628 800.00 4005 464.28 (1376 664.28)
2023|Administrative and Corporate Support:Admin and Corporate Support E - 794 521.07 {794 521.07)
2023 |Mayor and Council:Mayor and Councif E 61611.00 67 297.90 {5 686.90)
2023 |Tourdsm:Tourism E 9989.00 16 720.59 {6731.59)
2023 Administrative and Corporate Support:Admin and Corporate Support E 153 508.00 193 801.79 (40 293.79)
2023 |Librartes and Archives:Libraries and Archives E 9526.00 10 500.35 (674.36)
2023|Cemeterles Funeral Parlours and Crematoriums:Cemeteries Funeral Parlours and Crematoriums  |E ¥ 566.00 12 316.53 {4 750.53)
2023|5olid Waste Disposal {Landfill SiteskSolid Waste Disposal [Landfill Sites) E 9 307.00 26 768.19 (17 461.19),
2023|50lid Waste Removal:solid waste removal E 65 255.00 81449.38 {16 194.38)
2023{Electrcity:Electricity E 21341.00 21479.78 {138.78)
2023|Waste Water Treatment:Waste Water Treatment E 25726.00 29 956.68 {4 230.68)
2023{Hurman Resources:Human Resources E 4787.00 7 670.06 {2 833.06)
2023 |Inforwmation Technolegy:Information Technology E 7 515,00 10 417.17 {2902.17)
2023 |Care Function:Police Forces Traffic and Street Parking Control E 44 351.00 65 938.46 {21587.46)
2023|Water Treatment:WaterTreaiment E 15 265.00 1394195 {3 676.95)
2023{Mayar ard Council:Mayar and Council E 85 386,00 207 418.00 {122 030.00)
2023{Mayor and Council:Mayor and Council E 532185.00 696 485,70 (164 300.70),
2023|Mayor and Council:Mayar and Council E 29 360,00 44 £00.00 {15 040.00)|
2023|Mayor and Council:Mayar and Council E 74 698.00 178 240.00 (103 542.00),
115 191 672.00 146142 405.17 |  [36951333.17)
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ANNEXURE B -Irregular Expenditure

29

Chient Mamusa Local Municipality |Prepared By Samatsatsa Sirwe [
Section iregular Expenditure Signature 4 't.’ “,
Financial Year 2022-2023

Guarter 4 12 170 904.28

FiscalPeriod DocumentNo Payee TranAmt VATAm¢
202306|'EF012881-0010 Cigicell (PTY)LTD (1161738.75} 151531.16
202306|'EF012891-0001 DELA CASATRADING 704 CC (66 000.00} -
202306}'EF012861-0001 Edward Letsie Attorneys {108 395.00) 14138.48
202306}'EF012896-0005 ELEDTIVE TRAINING INSTITU {5 200.00) 1200.00
202306|'EF012880-0002 ELWIN TRANFORMERS AND SWITCHGEAR {111 550.00} 14550.00
202304 |'EF012745-0004 Fidelity Cash Solutions {18 094.80) 2360.20
202306 EF012829-0001 JDM Onderdele {21 685.00) 2828.48
202306|'EF012892-0001 King and Associates Engineering and Project Manage {186 177.33) 2428400
202306{'EF012837-0001 MAJUBA ENERGY TECHNOLOGIES {1875 000.00) 244 565,22
202306/ 'EF012838-0001 MAJUBA ENERGY TECHNOLOGIES {690 600.00} 90 000.00
202306|"EF012839-0001 MAJUBA ENERGY TECHNOLOGIES {636 306.50} 82 996.50
202306|'EF012840-0001 MAIUBA ENERGY TECHNOLOGIES {1 065 570.00} 139170.00
202306|'EF012869-0001 MAJUBA ENERGY TECHNOLOGIES {3 306 250.00} 431 250.00
202306|"EF012890-0001 MAJUBA ENERGY TECHNOLOGIES {1100 000.00} 143478.26
202306 |'EF012856-0001 MATHIBANE MERE ATTORNEYS TRUST ACCOUNT (220 000.00) -
202306["EF012860-0001 MATHIBANE MERE ATTORNEYS TRUST ACCOUNT (315 000.00) -
202305['EF012862-0001 MATHIBANE MERE ATTORNEYS TRUST ACCOUNT (140 750.00) -
202306 'EF012864-0001 MATHIBANE MERE ATTORNEYS TRUST ACCOUNT (215 000.00} -
202306|'EF012865-0001 MATHIBANE MERE ATTORNEYS TRUST ACCOUNT (175 500.00) -
202306|'EF012866-0001 MATHIBANE MERE ATTORNEYS TRUST ACCOUNT {97 500.00) -
202305|'EF012785-0001 MAXIMUM PROFIT RECOVERY [51023.25) 6655.21
202306|'EF012889-0006 MicroMega Revenue Management Solutions({Pty} Ltd {88 597.25) 11556.15
202305|'EF012796-0001 Sage South Africa {Pty) Lid {12 167.00) 1587.00
2023041'EF012767-0001 TT PROPERTY CONSULTANTS {498 000.00) 64 956.52

{12170 904.88) 1427107.18




ANNEXURE C - FRUITLESS & WASTEFUL EXPENDITURE FOR 3 MONTHS OF THE YEAR ENDIND JUNE 2023

30

Client Mamusa Local Municipality |Prepared By Samatsatsa Sirwe ANLOCAL MUNge,
Section  |Fruitless Expenditure Signature o ‘e,
30-jun-23 12 000 225,12 |Reviewed By Vincent masilo
Signature
Fiscal Trans Date Journal No Remarks Amount
2023/04 |[31/03/2023 'FC-75606 'Auditor-General AGSA MARCH202 39 206.61
2023/04 [22/04/2023 ‘00000128 'Auditor-General 1% for inv388 (36 379.30}
2023/04 |22/04/2023 00000129 'Auditor-General 1% for inv388 (48 914.91)
2023/04 |22/04/2023 ‘00000133 'Auditor-General 1% for inv388 (47 262.10)
2023/04 [22/04/2023 ‘00000134 'Auditor-General 1% for inv388 (50 267.65)
2023/04 |22/04/2023 '00000135 'Auditor-General 1% for inv388 {55 500.55)
2023/04 |22/04/2023 ‘00000136 ‘Auditor-General 1% for inv388 {54 618.26)
2023/04 |22/04/2023 00000137 'Auditor-General 1% for inv3gs (59 443.60)
2023/04 |22/04/2023 '00000143 'Auditor-General 1% for inv388 {52 450,16)
2023/04 [22/04/2023 '00000144 'Auditor-General 1% for inv388 (53 687.12)
2023/04 |23/04/2023 ‘006002509 'CORRECTION OF CREDIT NOTE 458 523.65
2023/04 |23/04/2023 ‘000002910 'AGSA PY FC REVERSAL (155 175.569)
2023/04 |30/04/2023 'FC-76178 ‘Auditor-General AGSA INTEREST 28 515,78
2023/04 |30/04/2023 520444246551 INT 'Eskom Holdings SOC Limited £5 47917.78
2023/04 |30/04/2023 520445659646 INT 'Eskom Holdings SOC Limited £S 50 290.61
2023/04 |30/04/2023 '520836344897 INT 'Eskom Holdings SOC Limited £5 64 767.03
2023/04 |30/04/2023 '946478397954 INT "Eskom Holdings SOC Limited ES 205.15
2023/04 |30/04/2023 ‘846338446088 INT 'Eskom Holdings SOC Ltd - Free 1584 240.69
2023/04 [30/04/2023 '846374451192 INTERES |'Eskom Holdings SOC Ltd - Free 1225 112.62
2023/04 |30/04/2023 ‘846649615737 INT 'Eskom Holdings SOC Ltd - Free 1574 396.57
2023/04 [30/04/2023 ‘846829672133 INT 'Eskom Holdings SOC Ltd - Free 1300651.34
2023/06 |31/05/2023 'FC-76766 'Auditor-General AGSA MAY2023 45114.60
2023/06 |15/06/2023 'INA78156. "Munsoft MUNSOFT OCT2022 26 639.80
2023/06 [23/06/2023 ‘846194914101, INT ‘Eskom Holdings SOC Ltd - Free 1 850 863.87
2023/06 |30/06/2023 'FC-77357 ‘Auditor-General AUDITOR GENER 54 924,55
2023/06 }30/06/2023 ‘622567921736 INT 'Eskom Holdings $0C Limited ES 712.60
2023/06 130/06/2023 '946994348221 INT ‘Eskom Holdings SOC Limited ES 515.40
2023/065 |2023/05/05 'INA79993 'Munsoft MUNSOFT MAY 2023 22 378.46
2023/05 |17/05/2023 'INA79375 'Munsoft MUNSOFT MAY 2023 26493.03
2023/05 |17/05/2023 '520302112503 INT 'Eskom Holdings SOC Limited ES 57 668.80
2023/05 |31/05/2023 '846128240518 INTERES |'Eskom Holdings SOC Ltd - Free 1691 403.28
2023/05 |31/05/2023 '846136274483 INTERES |'Eskom Holdings SOC Ltd - Free 1439569.80
2023/05 |31/05/2023 ‘846294017151 INT 'Eskom Holdings SOC Ltd - Free 1023 812.44
12 000 225.12




ANNEXURE D - DEVIATIONS

FiscalPeriod |DocumentNo Payee TranAmt VATAmMt
202306|'EF012807-0001 |BASADZ] MEDIA AND PERSONNEL {50 922.49) 6 642.06
202306 |'EF012842-0001 |BASADZ] MEDIA AND PERSONNEL {49 683.77) 6 480.49
202306|'EF012817-0001 |Johan Oosthuizen Electrical (24 857.00) -
202306 ('EF012871-0008 |Johan Oosthuizen Electrical (122 592.00) -
202306 |'EF012841-0001 |UD TRUCKS LICHTENBURG (60 578.41) 7 901.53
202306|'EF012878-0001 |WORLD FOCUS PROJECTS {207 966.00) 27 126.00
202306|'EF012832-0001 [PEZA CONSULTING (500 000.00}) 65 217.39
{1016 599.67)| 113 367.47
ANNEXURE E - ORDERS
Creditor Name Creditor Address Order No.|Order Date|  Order Issued By Specifications
49 Schweizer Street Schweizer Reneke
OK Furniture Schweizer 2780 1191 Htstisss |EPO TSHEPO MASILO BENFICA 3 PIECE MOTION LOUNGE SUIT
P 0 BOX 1829 VRYBURG SP; VRYBURG
cfc office natignal 8600 1190, HiHAe# | E20 TSHEPQ MASILO
SCHWEIZER RENEKE LIBRARY DRILL AND
PEST CONTROL ELITE P O 80% 11712 KLERXSDORP NORTH WEST 1189 #iH i |[EPO TSHEPO MASILO INJECTION OF CHEMICAL
SCHWEIZER RENEKE LIBRARY DRILL AND
PEST CONTROL ELITE P O BOX 11712 KLERXSDORP NORTH WEST 1189 #Hs a4 EPO TSHEPO MASILO INJECTION OF CHEMICAL
SCHWEIZER RENEKE LIBRARY DRILL AND
PEST CONTROL ELITE P 0 BOX 11712 KLERKSDORP NORTH WEST 1189 #HHE A | EPO TSHEPO MASILO INJECTION OF CHEMICAL
SCHWEIZER RENEKE LIBRARY DRILL AND
PEST CONTROL ELITE P 0 BOX 11712 KLERKSDORP NORTH WEST 1189 EtEH# R [EPO TSHEPO MASILO INJECTION OF CHEMICAL
SCHWEIZER RENEKE LIBRARY DRILL AND
PEST CONTROL ELITE P O BOX 11712 KLERKSDORP NORTH WEST 1189| ftiasEE | EPQ TSHEPO MASILO INJECTION OF CHEMICAL
SCHWEIZER RENEKE LIBRARY DRILL AND
PEST CONTROL ELITE PO BOX 11712 KLERKSDORP NORTH WEST 1189| #fRER | EPO TSHEPC MASILO INJECTION OF CHEMICAL
SCHWEIZER RENEKE LIBRARY DRILL AND
PEST CONTROL ELITE PO BOX 11712 KLERKSDORP NORTH WEST 1189[ ¥kt | EPO TSHEPC MASILO INJECTION GF CHEMICAL
SCHWEIZER RENEKE LIBRARY DRILL AND
PEST CONTROL ELITE P O BOX 11712 KLERKSDORP NORTH WEST 1189 | ittt |EPQ TSHEPO MASILO INJECTION OF CHEMICAL
SCHWEIZER RENEKE UBRARY DRILL AND
PEST CONTROL ELITE PO BOX 11712 KLERKSDORP NORTH WEST 1189 Hsakkas |EPO TSHEPO MASILO INJECTION OF CHEMICAL
SCHWEIZER RENEKE LIBRARY DRILL AND
PEST CONTROL ELITE P 0 BOX 11712 KLERKSDORP NORTH WEST 1189 | #44 |EPO TSHEPO MASILO INJECTION OF CHEMICAL
Government Printing Works Repu | Private Bag X 85 PRETORIA 0001 1188 | B#RHARE | SAM SAMATSATSA SIRWE |APPLICATION FOR DRIVING LICENCE
Government Printing Works Repu | Private Bag X 85 PRETORIA 0001 1188 | MR | SAM SAMATSATSA SIRWE [APPLICATION FOR DRIVING LICENCE
Government Printing Works Rapu | Private Bag X 85 PRETORIA 0001 1138| Hiitasnag | SAM SAMATSATSA SIRWE [APPLICATION FOR DRIVENG LICENCE
Government Printing Works Repu | Private Bag X 85 PRETORIA 0001 1188 | #iHa1AER | SAM SAMATSATSA SIRWE |APPLICATION FOR DRIVING LICENCE
Government Printing Works Repu  |Private Bag X 85 PRETORIA 0001 1188 #it#adi | SAM SAMATSATSA SIRWE [APFLICATION FOR DRIVING LICENCE
Government Printing Works Repu | Private Bag X 85 PRETORIA 0001 1188 #isaiies | SAM SAMATSATSA SIRWE | APPLICATION FOR DRIVING LICENCE
Government Printing Works Repu | Private Bag X 85 PRETORIA 0001 1188 #HthiH | SAM SAMATSATSA SIRWE |APPLICATION FOR DRIVING LICENCE
Government Printing Works Repu | Private Bag X 85 PRETORIA 0001 1188 Hitsnitiis | SAM SAMATSATSA SIRWE |APPLICATION FOR DRIVING LICENCE
Government Printing Works Repu | Privata Bag X85 PRETORIA 0001 1188 | #it itk | SAM SAMATSATSA SIRWE |APPLICATION FOR DRIVING LICENCE
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BUEILDING &; CAMBRIDGE OFFICE P 05
BAUHINLIA STREET; HIGHVELD T

Munsoft JOHANNESBURG 0157 1187 | HER#HHRT | SAM SAMATSATSA SIRWE | HARDWARE UPGRADE
BUILDING 6; CAMBRIDGE CFFICE P 05
BAUHINIA STREET; HIGHVELD T
Munsoft JOHANNESBURG 0157 1187 | HHHAHARHR | SAM SAMATSATSA SIRWE | HARDWARE UPGRADE
BUILDING 5; CAMBRIDGE OFFICE P 05
BAUHINIA STREET; HIGHVELD T
Munsoft JOHANNESBURG 0157 1187 | GHEHHR U | SAM SAMATSATSA SIRWE [HARDWARE UPGRADE
BUILDING 6; CAMBRIDGE QFFICE P 05
BAUHINIA 5TREET; HIGHVELD T
Munsoft JGHANMNESBURG G157 A1B7| i ERAHR | SAM SAMATSATSA SIRWE |[HARDWARE UPGRADE
7673 Extention & Ipefegeng Location Transporting pecple from Glaudina to
JOHN DANSTER ENETRPRISE Schweizer-Reneke 278C 1186| #ritispanR [EPO TSHEPO MASILD Migdol
6491 Mocrule Street Ipelegeng Location
SENWEDI HOLDINGS Schwelzer-Rencka 2780 1185 | Rt iHNHHE [ EPO TSHEPQ MASILD Tent
6491 Marule Street Ipelegeng Location
SENWED] HOLDINGS Schweizer-Reneke 2780 LT1R5| #&##H##EHH |EPO TSHEPO MASILGD Tent
6491 Morule Street Ipelegeng Location
SENWEDI HOLDINGS Schweizer-Rencke 2780 1185} ## R} | FPO TSHEPG MASILO Tent
2x Taxis taking people from Nooitgedacht
1052 THUSANANG STREET IPELEGENG to Amazlia and back Date: 09/05/2023
PT MAKAOTA {PTY) LTD LOCATICN SCHWEFEIZER-RENEKE 2780 1184| #eafinsit | EPO TSHEPO MASILO Time: 07K00
7659 ext 6 Ipelegeng Location Schwelzer-
NKSEBUATRADING ENTERPRISE Reneke 2780 1183 pRERNEAEE |[EPO TSHEPO MASILO Pine Gel 20L
7659 ext & Ipelegeng Location Schweizer-
NKSEBUA TRADING ENTERPRISE Reneke 2780 1A83| R gHY |EPO TSHEPO MASILO Pine Gel Z20L
7659 ext 6 Ipelegeng Location Schweizer-
NKSEBUA TRADING ENTERPRISE Rencke 2780 1183 #HHp#uddt |EPO TSHEPO MASILO Pine Gel 20L
7659 ext 6 |pelegeng Location Schweizer-
NKSEBUA TRABING ENTERPRISE Reneke 2780 1183 HER##GIE |EFPG TSHEPO MASILO Pine Gel 20L
7659 ext 6 Ipelegeng Location Schweizer-
NKSEBUATRADING ENTERPRISE Reneke 2780 11.83 (HE3HEHIE | FPO TSHEPO MASILO Pina Gel 201
7659 ext 6 Ipelegeng Location Schweizer-
NKSEBUA TRADING ENTERPRISE Reneke 2780 1183 | #HR#HEHHN | EPO TSHEPO MASILO Pine Ge! 20L
7B59 ext & lpelegeng Location Schweizer-
KK SEBUA TRADING ENTERPRISE Reneke 2780 1183 | #H#HBERER | EPO TSHEPO MASILO Fine Gel 20L
7B52 axt & 1pel Lacatian Sck izer-
NKSEBUATRADING ENTERPRISE Reneke 2780 1183 |#HH#FEHE | EPO TSHEPO MASILO Fine Gel 20L
7659 ext & Ipel Location Sch izer-
MNKSEBUA TRADING ENTERPRISE Reneke 2780 1183 | ##HRpRAEE | EPO TSBEPO MASILD Pine Gel 20L
7659 ext & Ipelegeng Location Schweizer-
NKSEBUA TRADING ENTERPRISE Renheke 2780 1183 | REHEHERE |EPO TSHEPO MASILD Pine Gel 20L
7659 ext 6 Ipelegeng Location Schweizer-
NK SEBUA TRADING ENTERPRISE Reneke 2730 1183 | HiHHHERH |FPO TSHEPO MASILO Pine Gel 20L
7652 ext 6 Ipelegeng Lacation Schweizer-
MK SEBUA TRADING ENTERPRISE Reneke 2730 1183 | R |[EPO TSHEPC MASILC Pine Gel 20L
7659 ext 6 Ipelegeng Location Schweizer-
NESEBUA TRADING ENTERFRISE Reneke 2780 1183 | ##uddHEEH |[EPO TSHEPO MASILO Pine Gel 201
7659 ext 6 [pefegeng Location Schwelzer-
N SEBUA TRADING ENTERFRISE Reneke 2780 1133 | #aH R | EPO TSHEFOC MASILO Pine Gel 20L
7659 ext 6 Ipelegeng Location Schweizer-
NESEBUATRADING ENTERPRISE Reneke 2730 1333) #HAEHERH | EPO TSHEPO MASILO Pine Gel 201
7659 ext 6 1pelegeng Location Schweizer-
NKSEBUATRADING ENTERPRISE Reneke 2780 AABS| HH# s | EPQ TSHEPO MASILO Pine Gel 20
7659 ext & Ipelegeng Location Schweizer-
NEKSEBUATRADING ENTERPRISE Reneke 2730 1183 | S8 |EPD TSHEPO MASILO Pine Gel 201,
NASHUA MONDI 80GSM WHITE BOND
UNIT PRICE 67.72 (QTY 300) PROGULCT
MNashua Nerth West Limited PO BOX 39524 BRAMLEY 2191 F1R2| Ha#iHNHE | EPO TSHEPO MASILO TOTAL 20316 LABOUR
Transporting people from Schweizer-
2273 NTSU STREET IPELEGENG Reneke to Durban from 05/05/2023 until
LE N PATRADING ENTERPRISE SCHWEIZER RENEKE 2780 1181 #HBHHERE |[EFO TSHEPO MASILO 07/05/2023 and back on the same route
QUOTATION NO-SCMMAM22-09
SUPPLY;DELIVERY;AND INSTALLATION OF
1828 KEAGILE STREET SCHWEIZER RENEKE AIR CONDITIOMERS FOR SCHWEIZER-REN
LEFOKOGALEBOE TRADING(PTY}LTD |SCHWEIZER RENEKE 2780 1180 |FHHHHAHIE | SAM SAMATSATSA SIRWE | LIBRARY
QUOTATION NO SCMMAMZ2-08 SUPPLY
698 KGCOMOC STREET; IPELEGENG LO AND DELIVERY OF TOOLS AND MATERIAL
MOREBZA ENTERPRISE IPELEGENG LOC 2780 1179 | HaHdREEE | SAM SAMATSATSA SIRWE |FOR EPWP
642 OLIVIA STREET JACQUELINE DRIVE 10G0/010 SALES - PRINT MEDIA CITY
BASADZI MEDIA AND PERSCNNEL Qoo L178| HaH#REHE |SAM SAMATSATSA SIRWE |PRESS CARFERS 27 X 3

ANNEXURE F - CONTRACT REGISTER
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Expired but

Human Resources - not Not stated on
Sage SA PTY LTD 12-Feb-18 28-Feb-19 13 || Terminated the SLA
Accounting and
Auditing - Munsoft 2-Jul-12 | 30-Jun-2022 36 || Extended Variable
Communication -
Wireless Association month to || Existing
Provider 1-Jan-19 month || Contract 12,273.36
Land and Buildings - Expired but
Bamelatswaneng jv not
Malepane 26-Nov-18 26-May-19 6 || Terminated 6,500,000.00
Electricity - Eskom Existing
Holdings Contract
Majuba Energy Existing
Technologies 1-Jul-19 30-Jun-22 36 §| Contract 20,366,029.21
Existing
TT Property 04-Nov-20 2025 05 years | Contract 4,488,267.24
5% of the
Expired but face value of
Project Management - riot the bill
Cigi Cell PTY LTD 20-Mar-17 19-Feb-20 36 || Terminated collected
Municipal || Expired but
Building || not
Blag M Insurance 1-Jan-18 31-Dec-22 Completion || terminated Not stated
Variable by
25% of the
financial
Accounting and benefit
Auditing - Maximum Extended identified by
Profit Recovery 1-Feb-18 31-Mar- 23 36 | Contract the client
Meter readers - Expired but
MicroMega Revenue not
Management Services 1-Jul-89 Terminated Variable
Security Services - Reinstated
MSB Consultancy 1-Feb-18 31-May-23 36 || Contract 7,496,002 .48
adhoc
Expired but variable
not charges per
Contour technologles 1-Jul-15 30-Jun-18 36 || Terminated hour
Expired but
not
Fidelity 1-Jul-13 30-Jun-16 36 || Terminated 103,124.88
Early
TIL Security Services 1-Feb -20 30-Jan-23 36 | Termination Variable
Variable costs
per
Existing copy/meter/pa
Gold Heart Trading 01-Feb-23 | 31-Jan-2026 36 || Contract ge
Existing Variable cost
Neneketsang 03-Jan-23 31-Dec-23 12 | Contract per item
Existing
Your Wealth Holdings 18-04-23 18-Oct-23 06 Months || Contract 6 291 186.69

[F5]
[¥5]




Peza Consulting Expired

Services 21-Nov-22 20-May-23 06 Months || Contract 1912 395.38
Tenfold Solutions

Existing
Farisa Construction 23-Dec-22 23-Aug-23 08 Months | Contract 11 893 316.28

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that;
¢  The finance & Corporate Services Portfolio committee takes note of the Section 52d Report for third quarter ended June 2023 and

recommend to council for the approval of the Section 52d Report for Feurth quarter



